

SC91109

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

ARBOR INVESTMENT CO., LLC, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

THE CITY OF HERMANN,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF THE MISSOURI PUBLIC UTILITY ALLIANCE, THE MISSOURI  
JOINT MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY COMMISSION, AND THE  
MUNICIPAL GAS COMMISSION OF MISSOURI, COLLECTIVELY  
REFERRED TO AS THE MISSOURI PUBLIC UTILITY ALLIANCE (MPUA),  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT THE CITY OF HERMANN**

---

Howard C. Wright, Jr.  
Mo. Bar # 19391  
2113 S. Rosebrier Place  
Springfield, Missouri 65804  
Telephone (417) 883-6705  
Facsimile (417) 864-1551  
[howardcwright@mchsi.com](mailto:howardcwright@mchsi.com)

Douglas L. Healy, Esq.  
MO Bar 51630  
Healy & Healy,  
Attorneys at Law, LLC  
939 Boonville, Suite A  
Springfield, MO 65802  
Ph: (417) 864-8800  
Fx: (417) 869-6811

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Authorities..... 2**

**Interest of the Missouri Public Utility Alliance (MPUA), the Missouri Joint  
Municipal Electric Utility Commission (MJMEUC), and the Municipal  
Gas Commission of Missouri (MGCM), collectively referred to as the  
Missouri Public Utility Alliance (MPUA) ..... 4**

**Argument ..... 9**

**A. A transfer of utility funds to the general fund is neither  
a tax nor a fee..... 9**

**B. Cases prior to and since Pace hold that a PILOT is not a tax ... 13**

**C. Sale of utility products and services are consensual ..... 15**

**D. Proposal to formulate new Hancock test for PILOT’s ..... 19**

**Conclusion ..... 21**

**Certificate of Compliance and Certificate of Service..... 23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Glidewell v. Hughey</u> , 314 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. 1958) .....	7
<u>In re Lorber Industries of California, Inc.</u> , 675 F.2d 1062 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	17
<u>Keller v. Marion County Ambulance District</u> , 820 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	12, 13, 17, 19, 21
<u>National Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</u> , 415 U.S. 336, 94 S. Ct. 1146, 39 L.Ed.2d 370 (1974) .....	17
<u>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v City of New York</u> , 882 F.2d 710 (C.A. 2 N.Y. 1989).....	16, 17
<u>Pace v. City of Hannibal</u> , 680 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. banc 1984) .....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<u>Roberts v. McNary</u> , 636 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. banc 1982) .....	9, 12, 13
<u>St. Louis Brewing Ass'n v. City of St. Louis</u> , 14 Mo. 419, 37 S.W. 525 (1896) .....	15
<u>Shepherd v. City of Wentzville</u> , 645 S.W.2d 130 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982).....	15
<u>State ex rel. City of Springfield v. Public Service Commission of State of Mo.</u> , 812 S.W.2d 827 (Mo. App. 1991).....	15
<u>Tax Increment Financing Comm'n of Kansas City v. J.E. Dunn Const. Co., Inc.</u> 781 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. 1989).....	11, 13
<u>U.S. v. City of Columbia, Mo.</u> , 914 F.2d 151 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<u>Zahner v. City of Perryville</u> , 631 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. banc 1982).....	12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

**MISSOURI CONSTITUTION 1945**

Article III, Section 39(10) .....8, 14  
Article X, Section 6 .....8, 14  
Article X, Section 22 .....5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 21  
Article X, Section 22(a)..... 9-10

**MISSOURI COURT RULES**

Rule 84.05(f)(2) .....4

**MISCELLANEOUS**

12 McQuillin Mun. Corp. Section 35:59 (3rd ed.) .....15  
ICPI Tech Spec Number 7 – 1996 – Revised August 2001 .....10
